S
zes)
s
e
lg’i’;fé
,;é;;gj/
Nt
i’é’i’g Ty
B E g~

=~

/

7 ]
| W)
z | N = 731 (|
n ‘__-‘7, I
= '\""a\ \\}%‘w':ﬁ]\\\ ! ' i“ g \‘"\\
——— 310 CON
]‘@% AT L,L.Jg :
= W ,, N
\\\

=%

s
N
]



10 : 5

RADIO CONTROLLED BUGGIES swp electriETacing buggy

Apply Silicone Oil (NOT INCLUDED)
Bl (AFEmTae)

Apply Grease (NOT INCLUDED)
MR (AFmAaER)

Apply Threadlock (NOT INCLUDED) 2 X Assemble as many times as specified
RLER (AFmTEE) BRIEERIRBA R
TOOLS REQUIRED

Allen Wrench 1.5mm
1. 5mmA 7S FAIRLL T]

Allen Wrench 2.0mm
2. OmmA 7S FtR 4L 7]

— E

Allen Wrench 2.5mm
2. 5mmA) 75 F iR 2L 7]

="

Arm Reamer 3.0mm
3. ommERX T

e

Socket Driver 5.5mm

|

Socket Driver 7.0mm

5. 5nmE & 7. 0mmER
Multi Clamp Cutter

%Ik ETT
Reamer Tweezer
IR B

Pliers Curve Scissors
RE4H 7]
Turnbuckle Wrench

4mm+3mm Side Cutters
EMRF #o




45 (! B5

RADIO CONTROLLED BUGGIES 4WD electric racing buggy

BAG A : FRONT & REAR DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY
AT : ﬁﬁ%ﬂ)‘%ﬁ%ﬁf%
B_Lcsko4 C7005

LCSK30 C7009
C7008 & C7003
C7010 @ﬁ
C7006 C)
C7006, @
C7003 0 C7004
7009 @ @ Cc7010
C7003 g §:> S C7006
C7009 : LCSK24
O _~
C7003 | Diff Bevel Gear Set ZE 4 C7007

C7005 | Gear Differential Set Z&54

LCSK30
C7004 | Diff Gasket(4) Ziihit LCSK18/‘ }
C7008

C7006 | Gear Differential Case Zi&74

C7007 | Steel Diff Bevel Gear 35T Zi®z8 A 1535T

C7008 | Gear Diff Outdrive Light Weight (2) &1t ZEEIWA LCSK18 | o rersunk Doty 22X 10mm(1.5mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7009 | Diff Washer 3x9x0.1(10)/5x15x0.3(10) Z&ig# LCSK24 | 2x9.8mm Pins(20) 2x9.8mmiR%t
C7010 | Diff O-Ring Red 5x2(10) ZiR250RE 5x2 LCSK30 | 10x15x4mm Rubber Sealed Bearing(10) 10x15x4mm%#7&

STEP (3) () DETAIL
$5, LMY

C7009
$5X15%0.3

O |

C7010
05x%2

CUTAWAY VIEW

C7005 EIE

P2x9.8




p 10 -

C lls 4WD electric racing buggy

C7009
$3X9X%0.1

Front diff Rear diff
Silicone 0il10 000cSt Silicone 0il10 000cSt
Fill just above the cross-pins Fill just above the cross-pins.
ATZEIE: FEHR10000cSt, fEZEIR: #EH100000St, 0
EF B E ST 50 EF B E ST+ 40 a

PROPER AMOUNT OF OIL IN THE m
DIFFSs  K&ENVDGKED4 ol -———--————-

Remember that during operation the diff
gets hotter and the heat may allow the oil
to expand. If there is too much oil inside it
may interfere with the diff operation and
damage the internal gears.
EIELHMERMR: ERFEIER, =
ERANERHSFEREMEK, A
BIAFUEKR, FTAREMAER M

Fill differential up to the top of the
diff cross-pins. DO NOT fill the diff
to the top of the housing.
EImEmmeE, UERAE

© pum ;]

C7005
KM M2.5X10

2X

Tighten the screws equally but do
NOT tighten them completely.
SERY S AEITREIRL, B
FETEITE

2.5X10mm

1

C7005
BB10X15%X4

Finish tightening in this order.
RERUATIRNFELIT IR




10 -

RADIO CONTROLLED BUGGIES 4wp clectric racing buggy

BAG B : FRONT & REAR SHOCK ASSEMBLY
BE : BIMERERLZR

7017 1C7030 & C7031
C7029 Cc7017
=\ C7027 C7013
: ") @ C7021
C7029

LCSK16 \ C7026
C7012/( >~ C7019
€7020 7016
7011 7027 7014
0./ coa 701

7018 7025 o 7027
c70254P
7016

C7011 | Shock Parts B EARH
C7012 | Shock Pistons(1.6x2)-POM Machined J#ZEEE (1.6x2) W 7028
C7013 | Shock Pistons(1.7x2)-POM Machined J#EEE(1.7x2) s
C7014 | Shock Cartridge Spacer-POM(4) & EHEIR A }
C7015 | Shock Adjustable Nut Alu(2) £&EEERTHR <7011 }
C7016 | Lower Shock Body Cap(2) ¢ BEET= 7011
C7017 | Z00ekCap Ll > 10 Hard Coated(2) 7075- C7025 | Shock O-Ring Red(10) #EOE
C7018 | Front Shock body Alu(2) &8 5TRE#R C7026 | E-Clip 2.3(20) ER442.3
C7019 | Rear Shock body Alu(2) £B/ERER C7027 | O-ring 14.5%1.5(4)/12x1(4)/8x1(4) OFE14.5x1.5/12x1/8x1
C7020 | Front Shock Shaft(2) BIEES C7028 | Pivot Ball @5.8(4) @5.8%kk
C7021 | Rear Shock Shaft(2) /E#ER C7029 | Hex Screw M2x4(4)/Shims 2x4x0.5 R4 M2x4/% r2x4x0.5
(7022 | Shock Spring Retaining Collar Alu(2) €& B#ERET C7030 | Front Shock complete Set(2) BI#EA
C7023 | Front Spring 3 Dots BB EHE3S C7031 | Rear Shock complete Set(2) i EA
(7024 | Rear Spring 2 Dots /R E#E25 LCSK16 a%?gszmﬁ%i§£M2x4mm(1.5mm Hex Socket/20pos)
2X 4X
o |7 e =
C7026 @
©0 S THICK Spacer
) <> &9 @ ERE %f a
@ u 2 holes 2 holes O-ring
(1.6mm) (1.7mm) THIN Spacer
C7025 &= L) DETAIL
LR

't

= @

C7016 FRONT - SHOCK REAR - SHOCK
08X1 SHAFT(@3.5 X44mm) SHAFT(@3.5X49mm)
AR (@3.5 X 44mm) EEET (23.5X49mm

03.5x2 @\é s *® E M




O |

Cc7011
3.5X6X1

Ol

C7015
0145X15

C7017
012X1

SIES

10 -

4WD electric racing buggy

3.5X7X1Tmm

INITIAL SETTING
IR E

©O0O0

Imm 2mm 3mm

2X

SHORT %&

3.5X7X1Tmm

SHORT %

2X

EXTREMELY IMPORTANT

Rotate the shock shaft clockwise
through the lower shock body
assembly.Do not push the shock shaft
straight through the lower shock body
assembly! This may damage O-
ring.(See below)

HAER:

BRSBTS B R AR, WL IuaRET
e TIaRY, TRIEkS%ES

A LT . I TEFTR!

CLOCKWISE
lil:pRay:Ezd

DETAIL #8%5

4x

"71.00~1.5mm




o |

C7029
S2X4X0.5

C7029
M2x4

45 (! B5

€ l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

Default Shock Rebound Setting 0% Rebound R IR E&E R EI3# 0%

Follow the steps below to set the shock rebound to the default setting of 0% IR THE

FRONT (SHORT) Hi# % (58)

Qil 700cst

®

Extend the shock shaft all the way. Fill with shock
oil. For the FRONT shocks (short) use 700cst oil.
For the REAR shocks (long) use 500cst oil.
BEEITIEREIRA, BNEBER; ANEES(
%2) Fi700cstid, fEEEERS (46) F3500cstif.

REAR (LONG) /i (i)

Oil 500cst

3~5x UP & DOWN
LET#E1375%

@

Move the shock shaft up and down a few times to

ETHEERDS, WEETHNSERRLR

release the air bubbles trapped beneath the piston.

RI% RE 0% 38 .

)

Put the filled shock vertically for several
minutes with the shock shaft fully extended
in order to release the remaining air bubbles.
EERCREIRK, EERE/LSH,
HE|SBHK.

®

Gently place the shock cap onto the filled shock
body and start to tighten the cup. Tighten the cap
fully.

REMEREEREREEL, HE8HIgE
EiETE.

®

Gently push the shock shaft completely into the
shock body. Excess oil will flow through the hole

: in the shock cap.

: FZISMISEREDE LERT, ERASNER

| WRRSRLEFL AR

2X4mm

shim 2x4x05n>?

©®

Keep the shock shaft pushed in the shock

body and insert the screw and shim into the shock cap.
Tighten gently.

BESMREERLRS, ZEMIGEHEREZ
LRRITE,

6x UP & DOWN
ETBOR
6x push the shaft up and down. u

ETHNBREDOR, REEEE
DHREIHTHME.

ntighten the screw.
TERE R IRIRLL AN .

: Gently push the shock shaft completely
I into the shock body. Excess oil will

: flow through the hole in the shock cap.
| BRI ERERET, S5
| RO RS B RIBRIFLIAR L .

Tighten the screw.

The rebound will be at approx 0%.
BRIT R, ARSI
LR EIE,

5 ©




FRONT SHOCKS (SHORT)

45 (! B5

€ l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

Short Springs ¥25%#%

Two front shocks overall length must be equal

AN BT E 2K E SR

Two rear shocks overall length must be equal

AN EEESKELERE




45 (! B5

¢ l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

BAG C : FRONT GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY MARKED ‘F ©  FRONTBLOCK &7

. BY /&ﬁéﬂ % ’H: .
C7039
7039 @~
C7039
‘\(. C7°4° LCSK32
C7042

70390 ﬂ C7°‘” LCSK22 l-..., 7092
LCSK24 LCSK31

C7038 j e h
Lc5K10 LCSK03 );74
c7o44
7043 C7038/ |cskoa/ €7091 Jj

C7048 c7o44 7060 LCSK12 //LCSKo4

- LCSK10 C7095

LCSK03 C7059 C7060 LCSK14
y ./— i Loy
LCSK06 ! £ )
Q
7043 C7043 \C7045 c7047 (7059 C€7038 Vo

cross_A 7078 LCSKO3

LCSK15
(7038 | Front+Rear Gearbox Set §i/E K458 C7058 /I
C7039 | Center/Front Drive Shaft Set Btk 3h %
C7040 | Drive Shaft Collar Alu(4) €B&ZHIFE
C7041 | Steel Bevel Drive Gear 14T 14T&E< ik C7092 | Shock Bushings Alu Hard coated(2) 4&& &R E3RLAREM
C7042 | Front Carbon Fiber Shock Tower 4mm Bl 4F 45 B E4R4mm C7095 |Sway bar Set BAflAT4A
C7043 | Front Suspension Arm(2) BiiZE LCSKO03 ﬁ%ﬂ%%ﬁe%dj%ew M3X8mm(2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7044 | Arm Mount Inserts Set(4) BEHE LCSK04 ﬁ%‘i’}%ﬂf}a".iﬁ? M3X10mm(2.0mm Hex Socke/20pcs)
C7045 | Arm Mount FF Alu 7075-T6 FF 7075-T624 & B R Leskog | Round Head Scrgw M3X14mm(2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7046 | Arm Mount FR Alu 7075-T6 FR 7075-T6434 £ B LCsk1o | ountersunk Sciaw M3X12mm(2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7047 | Front Bumper BiB5iE LCSK12 | Lock Nut M3(5.5mm nut driver/20pcs) M3Fh#AIE &
C7048 | 3x50mm Inner Hinge Pin(4) 3x50mmiZE i LCSK14 hsﬂ%tj:,’cr;‘j;’]vﬁ'["i@mm“ -5mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7058 | 5.5mm Ball Cap Open(4) 5.55F %%l LCSK15 a%txﬁ%;%%3ﬂi1§2m(1 -5mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7059 | 5.5MM Ball End Alu(4) 55884 &3k LCSK22 | 3 o Sockel/l0pca) Nb=2amm A BL B e
C7060 | Stop Collar Alu(4) BESBLEHE LCSK24 |2x9.8mm Pins(20) 2x9.8mmiR4t
C7078 | Pivot Ball @5.5(4) @5.5%kk LCSK31 | 5x10x4mm Rubber Sealed Bearing(10) 5x10x4mm#&
C7091 | Ball Stud 5.5mm With Thread 8mm 5.53kkx8mm LCSK32 | 8x14x4mm Rubber Sealed Bearing(10) 8x14x4mmh&
LS —
C7039 Centir/Front I_)rive Shaft(73.5mm) @
b 2%08 Bieh SR & Bh1 (73. 5mm) (®




@ (=

LCSKO03
TM M3 X8

LCSK31
BB5X10X4

O

LCSK32
BB8X14X4

@ o

LCSK04
TMM3X10

@ (m=

LCSK04
TMM3X10

© E

LCSK12
N M3

LCSK22
CM M3 %24

45 (! B5

€ l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

STEP (3 DETAIL

F@ LAY HRENERSPMET,
AERELVNEREMS

When installing the gear onto the axle, make sure the
flat spot of the gear sits on the flat spot of the axle.
W

3X10mm

INITIAL POSITION
HEE

8mm THREAD
8mmZF &

10

3X10mm




1 O

7043
3X7X%X2

@ ==

LCSK04
TMM3X10

© b

LCSK10
KM M3 %12

MARKED “F “ FRONTBLOCK ®ii&##E

3X12mm

3X12mm g

1° 0.5°| 0° | 05° 1°

Composite eccentric bushings
wVEERE

INITIAL SETTING
MagE

All possible mounting alternatives
of eccentric bushings
SMEEREIRE

If the suspension arm does not move freely use
an Arm Reamer to size the holes of the arms

MRBIERE ETENMETINGG, ™R 3mmiR FR%NT
TSR E R K ﬂ I

Arm Reamer 3.0mm REAR
3mmEz T] 5

11




45 (! B5

€ l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

ECCENTRIC BUSHINGS HAVE TWO DIFFERENT OFFSETS FROM THE CENTER.
HEARMHARFRREE

° o Middle position =0.5° or 0.375mm from center.
FERB=EET00.5° 50. 375mm
or 0.75mm from center.
o 0 8#0. 75mm

Outer position=1°
BARB-EEFL°

Alu front lower suspension holders provide great range of adjustment for the front suspension. Using different combinations of

eccentric bushings, fine adjustment of front kick-up, roll-center, and front track-width can be obtained.

HEEERREARORESRERANATEE, STMIIEEN ( KICK-UP) fifs. (ROLL
CENTER) SREEhHLF0 (TRACK-WIDTH) % RR1HE%e
KICK-UP  Efiifs ROLLCENTER  &aheul:

FF FR )
D o) -

i FF FR (m
o || (CFREERD ROy - ;

FF FR (mm)
DD GO s
DD Rty -

TRACK-WIDTH  #iB

m)

TOTAL CASTER = C-HUB CASTER + KICK UP
B A=CRER B+ LA

KICK-UP

C-HUB CASTER 7°1 8] 9° [ 10°] 11°

9° 16° | 17°| 18°| 19° | 20°

RELE

hERBEWNERBREER

Example:  O(FF) - O(FR) =

0.5(FF) -

The track-width is directly influenced by the width and offset of the
wheels used.
RERERZIMONERET, RRRTSFMWE

Caster is the angle between the steering pivot axis and
the vertical plane. Caster is affected not only by the C-
Hub caster, but also by the front kick-up angle relative to
the flat chassis bottom.The table indicates how kick up
angle effects total caster.

MARNESZCEAESE, TEF EHA—HIE

TR, BEHARHNEE, RERSBIEM, 7R
==

The tables describe the amounts of adjustment using the center and outside positions of the eccentric bushings.

AN EIEHCE, BEAILEENERETENMRAE

The middle position eccentric bushings allow for finer adjustment increments.

1EF)0FR) = 10° m m o

12




LCSK15
M3X10

LCSK14
M3X3

@ (==

LCSKO03
TMM3X8

@ (m——

LCSKO06
TMM3X14

10 -

C l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

2X
ANTI-ROLL BARS (C7095)
B AT
3X3mm 1.1mm OPTION
1.2mm OPTION
@ 1.3mm INCLUDED
1.4mm OPTION
3X3mm
1.6mm OPTION
3X14mm 1.8mm OPTION

STEP (5) DETAIL
HO HWET

STEP (3) DETAIL

Loosen the M3x3
setscrew if the anti-roll

bar does not move freely.

EQ) HET: M3XIHLKIRL
F7 U RIEF S R B AT

13




10 -

RADIO CONTROLLED BUGGIES 4wp clectric racing buggy

BAG C : STEERING BLOCK ASSEMBLY
Ca : HEARE C7055
C7056 }%6

C7091
LCSK06
C7090 C7054
LCSK24
C7054 @
€7050 c7051 €7040

( LCSK36
LCSK24 7054
' \LCSK31 | oo l
\C7052 & | CsK14
‘¥LCSK33
7053 \.C7053

LCSK20

C7040 | Drive Shaft Collar Alu(4) &E&EZHWPE

C7049 | C-Hub 9°Deg L+R EHCHE9® C7091 | Ball Stud 5.5mm With Thread 8mm ¢ 5.5%k3kx8mm
C7050 | Steering Block L+R ZE & [@HF LCSKO05 '\R/I%L)J(q%g%ai:;%vév_iMSMme(Z.Omm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7051 | Steel Bushing-Long(4) #L-& LCSKO06 ﬁ%ﬂqi:;a%zfﬁ\&ws”4mm(2'0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
(7052 | Steel Bushing-Short(4) #+-5& LCsK14 | per screw o amm (1-5mm Hex Socket/20pcs)

C7053 | Wheel Hub Hex 12mm Alu(4) 12mmi3a €448 LCSK20 ,\Rﬂ%ﬂq%ﬂﬁai:@l_zmxwmm(z'omm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7054 | Front Drive Shaft Set(2) &% LCSK24 | 2x9.8mm Pins(20) 2x9.8mmi&4t

C7055 | Steel Turnbuckle M3x50mm(2) €& EFFM3x50mm LCSK28 | 3x6x2mm Aluminum Washer(10) ( 3x6x2mmiB& &35 )
C7056 | 5.5mm Ball Cap Set(14) 5.5} 1§ LCSK31 | 5%x10x4mm Rubber Sealed Bearing(10) 5x10x4mmi&
C7057 | 3x32mm Outer Hinge Pin(4) 3x32mmiZE s\ LCSK33 | 5x11x4mm Rubber Sealed Bearing(10) 5x11x4mmii&
€7090 | Ball Stud 5.5mm With Thread 6mm ¢ 5.55kkx6mm LCSK36 | M3 Flanged Lock Nut(10) M33&£428

o L. 2X

LCSK30
P2Xx9.8 @

Front Drive Shaft (82.5mm)
RIfEzNE (82. 5mm)

14




LCSK14
M3 X3

o | N—

LCSK24
P2X9.8

« O

LCSK31
BB5X10%x4

« O

LCSK33
BB5X11X4

O I

LCSK28
S3X6X2

@ —

LCSKO05
TMM3X12

Y-

LCSKO06
TMM3X14

45 (! B5

€ l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

2X
8mm THREAD
8mmZF 1<
<
Longer screw
Kigze

3X 12mm @
Shorter screw
FELEYE

QQ

"L" "R"

HIGH ROLL CENTER
=R

TOP = LONGER bushing & M3x14 screw

L EB=FIEM L ECIM3 X 148222

BOTTOM = SHORTER bushing & M3x12 screw
TER=FA AT L ECIM3 X 124542

LOW ROLL CENTER
RRzhF 0

TOP = SHORTER bushing & M3x12 screw
EER=FISEARLECNS X 124242

BOTTOM = LONGER bushing & M3x14 screw
T ER=F EAFLECM3 X 148822




45 (! B5

RADIO CONTROLLED BUGGIES 4WD electric racing buggy

© o
LCSK14
M3 X3
STEP (2) DETAIL
Q7R
RIGHT THREAD
2X EF
/-i ‘ ’7 28.90mm 4‘
LEFT THREAD.
/@) ﬂ ORIENTATION
AESE
LCSK36
N M3

LCSK20
TMM3X18

INITIAL POSITION
L E

3X18mm




SIES

10 -

4WD electric racing buggy

BAG D : REAR GEAR BOX ASSE

DY : FRMEALTRE

C7061 C7061
LCSK24 ] C7038
C7061
C7040
C7061
LCSK10

LCSK31 /

e (7091

MBLY

MARKED “R “  REARBLOCK

Hd

fRiEReE

LCSK10
& 044  LCSK32
C7066 C7048 -0 I/iLCSKO3
% C7063 -~ LCSK04
C7044
~ o C7041 :
LCSKO6 /‘l= = C7044
<9
C7044 ? LCSK10 €7038
C7063 C7067 \LCSK10
€7092 ) ]
‘— LCSKO05 C7065 Silit C7095
C7059
LCSKOS T e C7060
LCskoa 2 & C7058 5 LCSK14
LCSK04/‘ l ? ¢ o
C7058 C7059 @
LCSK12 / = o
C7078 7038/ LCSKO3 /

C7058
ﬂ r

C7038 | Front+Rear Gearbox Set B/a K58

C7040 | Drive Shaft Collar Alu(4) €B&EZHMPE

C7041 | Steel Bevel Drive Gear 14T 14T&E %t C7092 | Shock Bushings Alu Hard coated(2) 484 &M E £ BkL M
C7048 | 3x50mm Inner Hinge Pin(4) 3x50mmiZE A H C7095 | Sway bar Set B5iFT4A

C7058 | 5.5mm Ball Cap Open(4) 557 318 LCSKO3 ,\Rﬂ%ﬂg?nt‘ne%’j%‘zv M3x8mm(2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7059 | 5.5mm Ball End Alu(4) 55484 &3k LCskog | Round Head Screy, M1310mm(2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7060 | Stop Collar Alu(4) $8& &8 HE LCSKO5 ﬁ%ﬂqgmad@ﬁ?é“"3”zmm(z-omm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7061 | Center/Rear Drive Shaft H /5453 % LCSKO6 ﬁgﬂqirﬂ;a%i:;%&m%ﬂ4mm(2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7063 | Rear Suspension Arm(2) 5128 LCSK10 a%ﬂqtéer;s%n%iﬁzMSM2mm(2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7065 | Rear Carbon Fiber Shock Tower 3.0mm /G Ht4F 48 B4%3.0mm |LCSK12 | Lock Nut M3(5.5mm nut driver/20pcs) M3BEAAR R
C7066 | Arm Mount RF 7075-T6 Alu RF 7075-T6{34 & B LCSK14. | oL Sorew, Miamm(1-5mm Hex Socket/20pcs)

C7067 | Arm Mount RR 7075-T6 Alu RR 7075-T6!3 & & B LESK22 | e R et ones) Moo sk B B
C7068 | Wing Mount+Body Mount Set BE2, EF&E LCSK24 | 2x9.8mm Pins(20) 2x9.8mmiR4t

C7078 | Pivot Ball @5.5(4) @5.5%kk LCSK31 | 5x10x4mm Rubber Sealed Bearing(10) 5x10x4mmii7&
C7091 | Ball Stud 5.5mm With Thread 8mm 5.53kkx8mm LCSK32 | 8x14x4mm Rubber Sealed Bearing(10) 8x14x4mmf7

17




45 (! B5

RADIO CONTROLLED BUGGIES 4WD electric racing buggy

L] | —
LCSK24 Center/Rear Drive Shaft (104.5mm)
P2x9.8 FRehsefsaH (104 5mm) ©)

@

@ (==

LCSKO3
TM M3 X8

O .

LCSK31
BB5X10X4

O STEP (4) DETAIL
i When installing the gear onto the axle, make sure the

flat spot of the gear sits on the flat spot of the axle.
LCSK32 HO HMG: YREPERS M, BT
BB8X14X4 EFEFNEREYE

@ i

LCSK04
TMM3X10

3X10mm

18




(©) e

LCSK10
KM M3 %12

Ol

7031
S3X7X2

INITIAL SETTING
MRRE

If the suspension arm does not move
freely use an Arm Reamer to size the
holes of the arms

IREBEIRE FTRIMERINS, AR
SmmER TR ERIHFLY X

Arm Reamer 3.0mm
3mm$R 7]

19

10 -

C I!s 4WD electric racing buggy

MARKED “R “ REARBLOCK JEi&%#H

Hd

Composite eccentric bushings

wEBHE

All possible mounting alternatives
of eccentric bushings
SHEBWEIRE

FRONT

REAR
=]




10 : 5

4WD electric racing buggy

ECCENTRIC BUSHINGS HAVE TWO DIFFERENT OFFSETS FROM THE CENTER.
HWEARMTEINRGE

o o Middle position = 0.5° or 0.375mm from center.
FERB-IEEF00.5° ZK#0. 375mm
Outer position=1° or 0.75mm from center.
o o RARB=EEEHL1° KE0. 75mm

Rear alu lower suspension holders provide great range of adjustment for the rear suspension. Using different combinations of
eccentric bushings, fine adjustment of rear anti-squat, rear toe-in, rear roll center, and rear track-width can be obtained.

FEHEERRARUFEREREANESER, SRTX/GEZEN (ANTI-SQUAT) FFlETEE, (ROLL
CENTER) &zfidhily.  (TRACK-WIDTH) #8EF0 (TOE-IN) RfAMEiEE

ANTI-SQUAT  F5 T84 ROLLCENTER  Rafehil
RF () RR RF (mm)
=+0.75

X
-]
|
N

Ml
i

=-0.75

1]
—_
o

]
w
°

TRACK-WIDTH @ih
RR RF (mm)

=+1.5

It
o

Il
-
o

Il
o
°

Il
N
I}
o

L
N
o ° o

The track-width is directly influenced by the width and offset of the

wheels used.
TOE-IN H&H RERERZRONERET, EBRRTITASZmLE

X
=

RF ()

—4° | The tables describe the amounts of adjustment using the center and
outside positions of the eccentric bushings.
REER T ERPONEISARUONEMBRARE

The middle position eccentric bushings allow for finer adjustment increments.
=2° | FERLWERMHAER

Example:

O(RR) - O(RF) =2"

=1°

=4° O(RR) - 0.5(RF) = 2.5°

=5

O(RR) - 1(RF)=3"°

=3D

]
w
o

20




45 (! B5

¢ l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

o mm
LCSK15 M3X%X10
M310 [—
4—‘ ’-— 5.00mm
w 1.5mm (@
ANTI-ROLL BARS (C7095)
STEP @ BE AT
@] o Loosen the M3x3
; 1.1mm OPTION
LCSK14 setts.crel‘;vt:ftze STEP () DETAIL
M3x3 AT BE LM 1.2mm INCLUDED
not move freely.
23 %: 1.3mm OPTION
. — M3 X SHL KB L T E
P47 42 s B A 1.4mm OPTION
LCSKO03
TMM3 X8 1.6mm OPTION
1.8mm OPTION
LCSKO06
TMM3X14

© H©

LCSK12
N M3

@ (==

LCSK04
TMM3X10

@ (mmm

LCSK05
TMM3X12

LCSK22
CMM3x24

3X8mm

3X10mm

@ 8mm THREAD
8mmF

21

INITIAL POSITION
el E




p A1) -

RADIO CONTROLLED BUGGIES 4wp clectric racing buggy

BAG D : REAR HUB ASSEMBLY
DE : FREREK

C7056
C7055 #

7056 - 7062 C7062

]/ LCSK24

LCSK31 C7040
C7064 \
Qa C7062
LCSK33 E LCSK36
C7053 \ C7090 e
Q C7057 "¢
l C7063 e
LCSK24 %
LCSK14
LCSK19
C7053/ <
C7040 | Drive Shaft Collar Alu(4) €E&Z#IPE C7090 | Ball Stud 5.5mm With Thread 6mm 5.5%k3kx6mm
7053 | Wheel Hub Hex 12mm Alu(4) 12mmi2& & 448 LCSK14 | ot Sorom gy 1-omm Hex Socketi20pcs)
7055 | Steel Turnbuckle M3x50mm(2) /& E4FM3x50mm Leskg | Round Head Sciew M3x16mm(2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7056 |5.5mm Ball Cap Set(14) 5.5} 18 LCSK24 | 2x9.8mm Pins(20) 2x9.8mmiR$t
C7057 | 3x32mm Outer Hinge Pin(4) 3x32mmiZ& s\ 4 LCSK31 | 5x10x4mm Rubber Sealed Bearing(10) 5x10x4mmh&
C7063 | Rear Suspension Arm(2) JFiZ2% LCSK33 | 5x11x4mm Rubber Sealed Bearing(10) 5x11x4mm#&
C7064 | Rear Hubs L&R(2) EHEHE LCSK36 | M3 Flanged Lock Nut(10) ( M35 2218/ )
o e—
.2 X
LCSK24 ©)
P2x9.8 @
@ u
LCSK14
M3 X3 Rear Drive Shaft (67.5mm)
@ faf&shEh (67. 5mm)
O wl s
LCSK31 2X
BB5X10x4 T @ @

~— 6mm THREAD
ommF 1< @

o BRING
LCSK33 ./\{:.:Ta;:
BB5X11X4

22




LCSK14
M3 X3

O i

C7031
S3X7X2

© H

LCSK36
N M3

@

LCSK19
TMM3X16

A1) -

C I!s 4WD electric racing buggy

2x
RIGHT THREAD
EZF
LEFT THREAD
RF "‘ 29.10mm "*
INITIAL POSITION
IR LE
ORIENTATION

EBFD

3X16mm

23




45 (! B5

C l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

BAG E : SLIPPER CLUTCH ASSEMBLY

Ed : RBARE

®

81T Recommended for Modified Class C7037
Modified4d B #ZFE R8T
€7037 7037 76T Recommended for Stock Class
LCSK25 Stock4A BIHEFERAT6T
LCSK30 7032
7
7036 C7035(48P. 81T)
C7101(48P. 76T)
C7033 C7032
C7033
C7032
C7033 (7034
C7101 | Slipper Spur Gear 48P 76T PRBU&76T LCSKM
= C7034
€7032 | Slipper Pad HDS(3) FRE & HDS
tpper e ® C7037 C7036
C7033 | Slipper Hub set Alu(3) £EPRBHE LCSK25 C7034 €7037
C7034 | Slipper Nut+Spring set FRB#E+RBIET 7037 / LCSKO 7036
€7035 | Slipper Spur Gear 48P 81T RSB 81T LCSKZ3 '-CSK3°
C7036 | Slipper Shaft+Outdrive Set(2) PRIBH+EHF
C7037 | Slipper Set FRiB4H LCSK25 | 2x11.6mm Pins(20) 2x11.6mmiR4t
Lesko1 | Round Head Serel M3X5mm (2.0mm Hex Socket40pes) | | c5k23 | 2x8mm Pins(20) 2x8mmiét
LCSK14 S?gg;;ﬁ";ﬁ;zm“ -5mm Hex Socket/40pcs) LCSK30 | 10x15x4mm Rubber Sealed Bearing(10) 10x15x4mmii&
o | CUT AWAY VIEW
E— @ i HIANE
C7037 @ ® @ !
I
P2X11.6 ;
|
I
© [ ] i
I
C7034 :
M3X3
I
I
I
I

3X3mm

@ (=

C7037
TM3X5

C7037
P2x8

7036
BB10X15X%X4

VERY IMPORTANT!

It is very important that you NEVER FULLY TIGHTEN the Slipper Clutch. Overtightening
the Slipper Clutch may result in breakage of the diff crown gear and pinion gear.
EEEN: FERLITRRESR, BUNSSHEREMFTERIPENTIFXEE (
€7035)

1~1.5mm

Slipper Adjustment

To adjust the slipper clutch, first loosen the setscrew in the Slipper Nut (C7034) using a
1.5mm Hex Wrench, while holding the Slipper Nut in place with the Wrench in the setscrew,
adjust the Slipper by rotating the spur gear (tighten - rotate towards battery side, loosen -
rotate towards motor side), re-tighten setscrew after adjustment.

WRIRIFRS: IRIEFBITHEIRE (C7034) REZFEEIFE, WIEKEE (C7035)
Fo )RS %

24




45! B5

RADIO CONTROLLED BUGGIES 4WD electric racing buggy

BAGE : CENTER DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY
EQ : hRERER

C7093
C7093
LCSK24 C7006
e 81T Recommended for Modified Class
Leskso C7008 C7°‘ Y €7003 009 Modified 8 B A5 1T
C700 76T Recommended for Stock Class
S StockA B HEEAT6T
7009 @ 7093 e
C7003 / C7004  C7094(48p.81T)
C7003 C7093(48p.76T)
@ ( j C7093 €7093
C70107 ’/ LCSK22 LCSK2a
C7009
S C7008
7006 % { 7093
C7003 | Diff Bevel Gear Set ZEIF4A LCSK30
C7004 | Diff Gasket(4) Z=i&EmEf
C7006 | Gear Differential Case Z&7 C7094 | Center Differential Spur Gear 48p 81T HZKH81T
C7008 | Gear Diff Outdrive Light Weight (2) BE{tZZZFWEsN 1 C7102 | Center Differential Spur Gear 48p 76T HZKG76T
C7009 | Diff Washer 3x9x0.1(10)/5x15x0.3(10) ZEtit S LCSK17 | pound Head Screw, }2.6X10mm(2.0mm Hex Socke/20pcs)
C7010 | Diff O-Ring Red 5x2(10) ZE&ZROM5x2 LCSK24 | 2x9.8mm Pins(20) 2x9.8mmigst
C7093 | Center Differential Set &4 LCSK30 | 10x15x4mm Rubber Sealed Bearing(10) 10x15x4mm%# &

STEP (5 (6) DETAIL
$5, 6HMET

C7009
S5X15X%0.3

O I

C7010
05x%x2

C7005 CUT AWAY VIEW  ZIiE

P2Xx9.8




© |

C7009
$3X9X0.1

Q@

C7006
TM2.6X10

C7009
BB10X15X4

45! B5

- ln 4WD electric racing buggy

PROPER AMOUNT OF OIL IN

THE DIFFS

Remember that during operation
the diff gets hotter and the heat
may allow the oil to expand. If
there is too much oil inside it may
interfere with the diff operation
and damage the internal gears.
FETELEMNERR: ERFE
fERY, ZERFBAMERBS
EREMMAK, MAFTUEX

CENTER DIFF

Silicone oil 200K ¢St

Fill just above the cross-pins.
PRSI EIRRS : 200K oSt,
ERBIEFET1FiH

Fill differential up to the
top of the diff cross-pins.
DO NOT fill the diff to
the top of the housing.

» FTAREERER M, EEERMNE, UE
A
Tighten the screws equally but do
2.6X10mm NOT tighten them completely.

SRS NEITRIRL, B
TEREITPE

Finish tightening in this order.
RERUTIRFT ST R




SIES

10 -

4WD electric racing buggy

BAG F : STEERING ASSEMBLY

F& : REARE

C7068

LCSK04 LCSKO04

C7071
u LCSK29

LCSKO08

LCSK29 @
C7069

7090

-8
&

€7055
C7074
% C7052
: C7056 C7052\' ¥ C7069
7069 v
LCSKO4
LCSKO4 B

C7090

ﬂ
% LCSK28

C7073: ®
C7069

C7070 g

C7070

o0 @

S T LCSK34

S Lot

I C7072

LCSKO08

C7056

K

LCSK34

C7072 I
LCSKO08

1

C7079
Ei /" LCSK02
C7079
LCSK02
C7079

C7079
C7079

3@

Steering Servo
(NOT INCLUDED)
®BafEdl (AT E2E)

()
C7090 0%
LCSK26 ﬁa ﬂ &
LCSK03 @

C7069

LCSKO03 / c

C7052

Steel Bushing-Short(4) #*-&

C7055

Steel Turnbuckle M3x50mm(2) &8 &EFFM3x50mm

C7056

5.5mm Ball Cap Set(14) 5.5 18

C7068

Wing Mount+Body Mount Set BRZE+E5EH

C7069

Servo Saver,Steering Plate,Servo Arm,Servo Mount Center
Bulkhead cover(10)
REALERI | $EEIAR , AEALE | REALEE | R EHRER

C7070

Servo Saver Spring&Adjustable Nut fEHLRI 5 EEIR

C7071

Front Carbon Fiber Steering Upper Deck 2.0mm
BReT 4E H5 1 — AR

C7072

Steering Posts(2) #EiE

C7073

Steel Turnbuckle M3x42mm(1) & &EEFFM3x40mm

C7074 | Servo Saver Pipe fEHLRIPIETA

C7079 | Floating Servo Mount &ZAE#1EE

C7090 | Ball Stud 5.5mm With Thread 6mm ¢ 5.58kkx6mm
LCSKO02 I\R/I%li%%I—rLe%lfjj%zv M3x6mm(2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
LCSKO3 ﬁ%gré?n};lnej%zv M3X8mm (2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
LCSKO4 “Rﬂ%gq%m;agfﬁv&MIiXWmm (2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
LCSKO7 R)A%Lirét;ﬁu%*sm%rizw M3x6mm(2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
LCSKOS ?Kﬂu?’n:gzlr{nnl%icgzv_i l\)/l3><8mm(2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
LCSK26 gi;:g:gﬂg%%fteEI Washer(20)
LCSK28 | 3x6x2mm Aluminum Washer(10) 3x6x2mméB & &
LCSK29 | 3x6x3mm Aluminum Washer(10) 3x6x3mmé8& &K
LCSK34 | 5x8x2.5mm Rubber Sealed Bearing(10) 5x8x2.5mmii&

27




O |

LCSK28
S3X6X2

1O

C7070
010X15

@

LCSK04
TMM3.0X10

« O

LCSK34
BB5%X8X2.5

O i

LCSK29
S3X6X3

® )=

LCSKO08
KM M3X8

@ (um

LCSK04
TMM3X10

6mm Thread
ommEF4<

10 -

¢ l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

3.00mm

6mm Thread

INITIAL POSITION

q MaRE ’

6mmF<

6mm Thread
6mmF<

3X6X3mm

3X8mm

Detail 875

28




10 -

RADIO CONTROLLED BUGGIES 4wp clectric racing buggy

LEFT THREAD

RIGHTTHREAD R
EF

4“ 29.40mm ’——

T — ol

ORIENTATION

AEFE ORIENTATION

EEAE

RIGHT THREAD
EZ

LEFT THREAD “
M3 X42mm RF

ORIENTATION
EEAE

@ (=

SERVO ARM

Steering Servo . .
(NOT INCLUDED)

REfEH (AFRTEE)

LCSKO02
TM M3 X6

3><6mmi
@ (==

LCSK04
TM M3 X8

© |

LCSK26
S3X7X0.5

3X8mm
6mm Thread

29




10 -

RADIO CONTROLLED BUGGIES 4wp clectric racing buggy

BAG G : CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

G : KiRAE
KA 3= | : LCSK03 cskon

3 T
T | B Lcskos Qa7

C7080

1M7

C7076 LCSK36

LCSKO3 j ﬂ

LCSK09

7068 1
g 1
LCSKOS LCSKO9 LCSMA a 1
LCSK09 1

B

ﬂ\ LCSK11

LCSK09
C7068 | Wing Mount+Body Mount Set BEZ+ZEFAT
Servo Saver,Steering Plate,Servo Arm,Servo Mount,Center
€7069 ?%’,}HE;S C%%%O) FALE | OALEE o A S C7085 | Carbon Fiber Center Upper Deck 2.0mm  B4T4E B — /R
C7075 | Chassis Alu 7075-T6 2.0mm 434 £/EMR 7075-T6 2.0mm C7086 | Battery Strap+Holders Hajthzs + 8 jthiE
C7076 | Chassis Side Guards L+R,Radio Plate E&#F #R+1% &R LCSKO3 ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬂﬁfﬁ;@ M3X8mm (2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7077 | Chassis Brace F+R Bi/EE& X% LCSKo4 '\Rﬂ%liq%r};]iﬁqai:@&MSXWmm (2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7080 | Motor Mount Set Alu 7075-T6  7075-T642& & DA B4R LCSKO7 | Foumtersunk ey, > omm (2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7081 | Center Bulkhead Alu 488 &= LCSKo8 a%ggt;ﬁu%j%zv M3X8mm (2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
Carbon Fiber Chassis Brace Upper Deck Rear 2.0mm Countersunk Screw M3X10mm (2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7082 | gt e s LCSKO9 | M3x1omm 3k 4
C7083 Carbon Fiber Chassis Brace Upper Front 2.0mm LCSK11 Countersunk Screw M3X14mm (2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
BReTHE B A X8 M3x14mm 5Tk R4
C7084 | Rear Carbon Fiber Upper Deck 2.0mm  BR4F 4k j5 —# R LCSK36 | M3 Flanged Lock Nut(10) M33& 1% &

30




/AN
H
LCSK36
N M3

@ )=

LCSKO08
KM M3 X8

@ |ju=

LCSK09
KM M3X10

@ jum

LCSK11
KM M3 X 14

® )=

LCSKO08
KM M3 X6

@ )=

LCSKO08
KM M3 %8

@ )ju=

LCSK09
KM M3X10

3x10mm  3X10mm

3X8 mm

3X10 mm

3X8mm S
3X10 mm

3X6mm

3><10mml

3X10 mm .'

31




@ ==

LCSKO03
TM M3x8

@ (=

LCSK04
TM M3x10

©

LCSK09
KM M3x10

© (umm

LCSK19
KM M3x16

© =

LCSKO09
KM M3x10

LCSK21
KM M3x18

45 (! B5

C l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

3x8mm 3x8mm 3x10mm  3x10mm 3x10mm

1 1

3x10mm 3x10mm 3x10mm 3x10mm 3x10mm 3x10mm

Do not fully tighten the screws during assembly.Fully tighten the
screws only after both front and rear suspension assemblies are
mounted to the chassis.
ERZEINFRRREERGI AN ET 2T RIRL

After you mount the rear suspension assembly to the chassis,fully tighten all 4
screws that were previously left untightened ( page32, step 1)

SEEEESRRERERRG, BEXMOFIRLTEITE (8320, £14H)

3x16mm

Do not use this composite brace,
when using graphite chassis brace.
WR IR R AR T Y NNSRAR,
TEREIER.

L 3x18mm
3x18mm

32




45 (! B5

- l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

LCSKO06
KM M3x14
3x14mm
. _ After you mount the front suspension assembly to the
chassis, fully tighten all 3 screws that were previously
LCSKO09 left untightened ( page 32, step 1)
KM M3x10 '_—LﬁEﬁuEELEJZ***?"Fﬂ&F R HBIX = FiZ
TR (8325, H1$)

LCSK21
KM M3x18

O

LCSK04
TM M3x8

® )=

LCSKO08
KM M3x8

3x10mm

3x10mm

3x18mm

33




©

LCSKO07
KM M3x6

©

LCSKO07
KM M3x6

CENTER GEAR DIFFERENTIAL - SET

LCSKO04 hRIGRERR
TM M3x8

3IX8mm

INTERCHANGABLE A]% it




BAG G
Ga : B4

45 (' BS

5 l!’ 4WD electric racing buggy

FINAL ASSEMBLY

C7096
'\ LCSKOS {
C7086

C7086

LiPo Battery Pack
(NOT INCLUDED)
@ (AE@RFas) LCSK08

C7068

C7087,/ \ ? LCSK20

LCSK13

Receiver
(NOT INCLUDED)

B (RERAEE)

C7001

p N0 C7088
i | '/—

Motor
(NOT INCLUDED)

Dik (XFERTER)

C7080

\LCSK3S ( LCSK14

C7098 LCSK04 > (NOT INCLUDED)

? Motor Gear
Speed Controller NOT INCLUDED
(NOT INCLUDED) Dkl (KERTEE)

HBFERSE (KFETEs)

NLCSK35

C7097

LCSK13

C7001 | 1/10 4WD Front Buggy Wheels(2) 1/10#% B &%
C7002 | 1/10 4WD Rear Buggy Wheels(2) 1/10#.% 0 & /5% C7098 | Antenna Tube With Caps(5) X4%&%&
(7068 | Wing Mount & Body Mount Set EBER&FFH LCSK04 ﬁgﬂq%gﬁqa%ic;%viwixmmm(z -0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7080 | Motor Mount Set Alu 7075-T6 7075-TolgA & DimE | LCSK05 | Round Head Scrow M3x12mm (2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7086 | Battery Strap+Holders it +E8 5t LCSKO08 ﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁﬁuﬂr *Sériw M3x8mm (2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7087 | Rear Aero Wing(7") 7"PCEE LCSK13 | Flange Nut M4(7.0mm nut driver/20pcs) M43% 2% Bh A2 R

LC10B5 Buggy Body/Rear Aero Wing(Light Weight) Set screw M3X3mm(1 5mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
C7088 | | Cliopse@os LCSK14 | M3x3mmikeRe

Self-Adhesive EVA Foam+Foam Spacer Round Head Screw M3X18mm(2.0mm Hex Socket/20pcs)
€709 | SREVAE s+ LCSK20 | pi3x1gmm Bskig2s
C7097 | Velcro Tape With Double-Slde(4) BARY LCSK35 |1/10 Scale body Clip(20) 1/10 REZE50

35




© J
LCSK14
M3 X3

@ o

LCSK04
TMM3X10

LCSK20
TMM3X18

SIES

10 -

4WD electric racing buggy

O)

3X10mm
@

3X3mm

Motor Gear

(NOT INCLUDED)
ikl (KERTAEE)

@ Insert motor into the bulkhead
DR IRE R E RN DA EE

@ Tighten gently

3X18mm fAfAm

@ Adjust gear mesh A% SEEE R
(2) Tighten the screw #7244

Adjust the motor so the pinion meshes with the spur gear
properly. Make sure the gear mesh is not too tight.There
should be a small amount of play between the teeth of the
pinion gear and the spur gear.
PEDEEERERZBREER, FEFERE, B
HzBH/NEBIERER.

Receiver
(NOT INCLUDED)

- TONESTE RS

Double-sided Tape
NOT INCLUDED
WEHE (KFERAEE)

36

Speed Controller
NOT INCLUDED
BFERSE (A=RTE8)

Feed the receiver wire
into the antenna tube
BRI KX L%
BNKRLEE

Double-sided Tape
NOT INCLUDED
WERE (KERFEE)




10 -

C l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

cut

P

i Self-Adhesive EVA Foam

HAREVAZE R

FORWARD WEIGHT BALANCE POSITION REARWARD WEIGHT BALANCE POSITION

z AERETFEHLE 3x12mm | ERETFEHMLE
@ (mmm| s3x2mm
LCSKO05
L . LiPo Battery Pack
LiPo Battery Pack

NOT INCLUDED
@it (KERAEE)

! More traction on REAR suspension, more stable,
| recommended for medium - and low-traction tracks.
'ESHERENL  #ER TR RN HERE

More traction on FRONT suspension, more steering,
recommended for medium- and high-traction tracks. 4
ESHERENND , HEAT PRI ORE

BODY REAMER
7%
WING CUTTING LINE OPTIONS
EBREHIRE

CURVE SCISSORS
FxRY

37




i

LCSK13
N M4

DOUBLE-SIDED VELCRO TAPE IS USED TO SEAL THE BODY AGAINST THE SIDE GUARDS.
WEEREARWER T EREEEMNRE

10 -

C l!s 4WD electric racing buggy

VELCRO TAPE WITH DOUBLE-SIDED

X B AR

Velcro Tape - hook side
BEAM-AHE

Velcro Tape - soft side
J%?KM—%E

Nut M4

REAR WHEEL (WIDE)
TIRES NOT INCLUDED
FR () FEEK

FRONT WHEEL (NARROW)

TIRES NOT INCLUDED
AR (B) TEEKRK

Nut M4 @

38




45! B5

RADIO CONTROLLED BUGGIES 4WD electric racing buggy
' - 3X8mm

LCSKO8 I
KM M3 X8 H

FINAL ASSEMBLY VIEW Class: 1/10 electric 4WD off-road car
B EEME ?35']: 1/ 1Q%ib$ﬁgﬁﬁliﬁﬁi
Width: Adjustable 245-250mm
TLE: 245-2502 K
Length: 350 mm
. KE: 350K
L@_ g Wheelbase: Adjustable 279-281 mm
o : HhEE: 279-281FK
@ Weight: 1050 g
EE: 10505
Ready-to-run weight: 1750 g
ERETEE: 17505

39




SET-UP SHEET

RACE | | | FroNT APPLED @ 4 APPLIED REAR
TRACK | \ STiﬁgig"WE"D ALU REAR HUB
NAME | | pATE | \ STEERING BLOCK ALU O
STANDARD O woem |
| LAPS | | | BEST LAP TIME | w ALU O m 32, :
LONGER BUSHINGS oo |
|QUALIFYING POSITION | | | FINAL POSITION | | up O 5 :
DOWN 0O |
TRACK SIZE ] OPEN ] MEDIUM [ TIGHT e} C; i REAR HUB
- oWl STANDARD [ ]
TRACK TRACTION ] HIGH ] MEDIUM [JLow 54| O
|
TRACK SURFACE ] SMOOTH ] MEDIUM [ BUMPY |
s |
TRACK TYPE ] HARD PACKED [J SOFT DIRT [JcLay . °9 © :
] CARPET [JASTROTURF [ ] GRASS LOWER SHOCK POSITION !
DOWNSTOP m !
TRACK CONDITION || DRY [Jpusty [ JWET [ JMUD |
DIFFERENTIAL TYPE
! CASTER || CASTERBLOCK |' SHOCK TOWER
FRONT MIDDLE REAR CASTER L = |
—-'4\/\ - STANDARD [ | POSITION
GEARDIFF [ GEARDIFE [ GEARDIFF [ OJ|[ALu C7)0  LFRONT [ CREAR
SUPPER [ : SHOCK POSITION
slots | .
oIL st | [om s | o st | LERONT O CT ReAR
|
SATELLITE GEARS |
|
COMPOSITE  [] COMPOSITE ~ [] COMPOSITE  [] |
|
STEEL [ STEEL [ STEEL [ I
SLIPPER [ OFFSET_|
REAR HUB WHEELBASE
SLIPPER ADJUSTMENT SPACER jmm
FRONT IN FRONT OF ARM REAR
GEARING Or [
HE 00 v CORY o e v 0 BHO w08
PINION || SPUR GEAR . RE
T CENTER 5
ECCENTRIC 2mm [ [ Omm
ERONY SEHOCKS KGR @ O —m—(©) @ é' o [ BusaNGs | . @ OO @
SPRINGS o5 05 [
CST OLL ST
REBOUND
% % !
|
PISTONS U ® |
|
[ 2HOLES 0 L] ol2zmm [ ] 0 2HOLES [ ) e S :
21
] oi3mm [ o9, SERVOSAVER] |
D @l 4 D ACKERMANN SOFT E | @
.4mm POSITION
ARM SPACER MEDOM ]
[] olémm [] mm o TIGHT :
2f00 |
[ olmm [ (33 MATERAL ||~ — |
JOPTIONAL ALU STANDARD []|! GRAPHITE
STEERING PLATE | [ 0 | REAR BRACE
CUSTOM PISTONS s 0
S NO
HOLES | o ‘ 0 o | [ m o m GUAL A F PSR |BUMP STEER SPACER : u
ol mﬂmgmgmﬂmgmgﬂﬂngmgﬂgmgm %m% :
a a o Do m
FRONT | ANTI ROLL BAR | REAR FRONT TOEO mmmmgmgmmmggguuugngummmmmmm SHIM UNDER STEERING PLATE : REARTOE - {_
i =
THICKNESS - === ! |
[l o FRONT obr ' w REAR
FRONT TIRES REAR TR
BRAND @)
COMPOUND
DOWNSTOP SPACER DOWNSTOP SPACER
INSERTS
mm mm
WHEELS =
== LENGTH LENGTH
ELECTRONICS — F*
mm mm
MOTOR | | | sPEEDO i ,1
[MOTOR
TIMING | BATTERY \8{
UPSTOP SPACER UPSTOP SPACER
ELECTRONICS LAYOUT mm o
BATTERY POSITION FRONT [J [JREAR
BATTERY SIZE P sID.SHORT  [] [JLOWSHORT 3
BODY v
f WING _pickess
COMMENTS STANDARD 0O ﬂ O
LIGHT O U 1L0mm  15mm  2.0mm
Q TYPE
© WING CUTTING LINE
® 4 3 2
CHASSIS FLEX 21
) SCREW USED Q
7> SCREW NOT USED @
Q WEIGHTS
FRONT L ¢ REAR




INITIAL SET-UP SHEET

RACE | FRONT APPLED @ APPLIED REAR
TRACK | STi';gi:;OWERE ALU REAR HUB
NAME | | paTE | STEERING BLOCK T 0
STANDARD M| [Seacer
|LAPS | | |BESTLAPT]ME | e ALU O 2 mm 3,
LONGER BUSHINGS R
|QUALlFYINGPOSITION | | |FINAL POSITION | up
TRACK SIZE [J opEN [ MEDIUM [JTIGHT | REAR HUB
| STANDARD
TRACK TRACTION [ HIGH [] MEDIUM [JLow | %
|
TRACK SURFACE [J smootu [J MEDIUM [J Bumpy |
TRACK TYPE [] HARD PACKED [] SOFT DIRT [JcLay
[] CARPET [JASTROTURF  []GRASS LOWER SHOCK POSITION
TRACK CONDITION [J DRY bpusty [JWeT [JMuD
DIFFERENTIAL TYPE
! CASTER |[ CASTER BLOCK SHOCK TOWER
FRONT MIDDLE REAR CASTER : -
——’f\l,\ - STANDARD [ POSITION
JAR DIFF AR DIFF = i FRONT REAR
GEARDIFF  [4 GEARDIFF [ GEARDIFF [ 7] [ ol [
SLIPPER  [] OFFSET : SHOCK POSITION
0 :
oL 10000 cst ] | [om st) | [om 10000 est | [FroNT A CTREAR
SATELLITE GEARS
COMPOSITE [ COMPOSITE ] COMPOSITE ]
STEEL [ STEEL [ STEEL [
SLIPPER [ OFFSET_|
REAR HUB WHEELBASE
m
SLIPPER ADJUSTMENT SPACER 2 fmm
IN FRONT OF ARM
FRONT REAR
GEARING
PINION " SPUR GEAR ROLL
T T CENTER
ECCENTRIC
FRONT SHOCKS REAR BUSHINGS
3 Dots SPRINGS 2 Dots
CST 700 cst OIL 500 st CST
% 0 REBOUND 0 %
PISTONS U S
[ 2HOLES 0 O ot2zmm [ 0 2HOLES [ o)) _
21
0O etsmm [J &) SERVOSAVER|} 5
ACKERMANN
FT O
[0 ol4mm [J POSITION 50
ARM SPACER MEDIOM [ :
M otémm [J 2 mm o, TIGHT M
2foo0 '
O otmm M 138, MATERIAL || — — |
JOPTIONAL ALU STANDARD [|! GRAPHITE mm
STEERING PLATE | REAR BRACE
CUSTOM PISTONS : YES =]
NO
wouss | ° CH | ° BUMP STEER SPACER : U
s e g |
322322085050t 9 |
FRONT | avmroiLmar | REAR HRONTVTOR} U‘Emgmmmgnggg;gfu'ﬂmﬂmmg SINISTERNORAT: | REA‘; TOE !_
15 3 [ A
THICKNESS = = ! !
12 FRONT our i N REAR
g i
FRONT TIRES REAR : 3 °| REAR CAMBER |
BRAND @)
COMPOUND
DOWNSTOP SPACER DOWNSTOP SPACER
INSERTS
l mm l mm
WHEELS =
- LENGTH LENGTH
ELECTRONICS —
1 :t 23 mm 2 mm
MOTOR SPEEDO
s — —
BATTERY
BING UPSTOP SPACER UPSTOP SPACER
ELECTRONICS LAYOUT 0 mm 0 mm
BATTERY POSITION FRONT [] [JREAR
BATTERY SIZE (=9 STD.SHORT  [] [JLOWSHORT 3
BODY v
WING _ tmickngss
OIS STANDARD = @
LIGHT O U 1L0mm  15mm  2.0mm
Q TYPE
" 9 WING CUTTING LINE
© 4 3
CHASSIS FLEX 1
' SCREW USED
7> SCREW NOT USED
WEIGHTS
FRONT [ o ¢ REAR




5| | Lo Bifl ©  MENA =
L \ — L 5 BAGRRE
2| | am | | pres
e .
[mx || [memsorn | « B5 !
|
[ || [pens | | E l
7 |
P Ox O b I
|
TN O s O] st U] st !
U O] s O—# mEs: = - :
b3 U e W mfE 8 °9 !
[ s [ Attty k) = - BE AL WETALL
it L O Clamae s
EEBKY
=it PR FERE BRRGE
iz O iz O iz O i 00 &
wien O BRAE
[Ew MIRED MIRE o i OO &
TR K% 0
| a0 geng
Cn| #0 w0
RiEE [ RERBE
Y
iR ERE /mm 7
I
it O rd
¢) o o .
S T 1| B8ecr O nv gy BoTwoH
r ; 2mm [ ] 0mm
HiBE BEH R L H
- B Of &, [ L @o e of
Oos 05° [
CST REMIVREE CST
% (2] %
EE
O = @ |0omm 0| € » O 5
[ 0t3mm []
AR
[] ol4mm [] [ [l
] oLemm [ i []
% O
[J] olmm [] R 1
EBIEE wi Ol
wee ]!
|
| a o \V) mHﬂ mm| ° |—*L, EERS,
mm
" | BT | E WS
R
i) e & s
LY @)
PR
TIEARK
HiR
RE
=7
BTRE pin | =,
o | I Jurimez | |£lld
Sikih | I | {
iR
BT RERENE
i E w0 Or
AR [ Rt OO0 g#aeeEs =
$$
- — % 5 EREE
fitke] D 1.0mm  LSmm  2.0mm
%
ERYIBE
4 3
[TEE S
3 R
) R
i I




FIUE BEE R

*% [ B Rl @ M ERA 5
il — LLiT EagRRE
ks ERL - Fhe
[mx || [nemsorm | N
| || [ | |
ER O % O O
AT O wimste O st O] st
KHEE O ¥ O O 5t
K55 O wws O e O it
O uts O Attt mE
AR O Ome  Dwes Do
EEBRD
FEifi ! I it Chi : BERMLE
Hizes TR FEE <o 0O =h :
e B sgp i O it kit v M| (B4 mif i M0 &
mE O RBREE [] : RRIE
0 )
R 10000 cst oo | [ o] | (10000 st s = i it MO &
1TE ik : U
gams O ey O | :
HH WO WM !
fRiELE
E— =
RitRERY 2
i
it O
Lt I . T o
HIBR pir] R ROHE
a% r
S A 28 05 [
ST 700 cst REMVREE 500 cst (ST
% 0 5 ] %
i y _
g xn @|0owm O | €@ » = D
0 013mm [
(s
O ol4mm [ A :ll ©
& 0lemm [] T =
@1.7mm
U = | RERLH
Fife M| "
SENIEE =N | f
e Ol
10k . .| O DERRRE
g mm
i | Bt | B AR T N
TR T
il
# % B
i O
Hif
AR
b3
=
BTk k.
oE | I Jurmez | |End
Tikith | I | s \&{
M RAETENE
b E w0 OF
AR [ k! 00 gavkEe =
Wit = RRAE =
ik 1.0mm  [Smm  2.0mm
AE
ERURE
& 4 3,
AT |
&3 [ c g
9 A ORI
A
. [0 4 =




e
b
(&)
0
Q
=
I =

ic racing buggy

=

manes

N

LY

X

S

RADIO CONTROLLED BUC

www. [cracing. net



